20 LC 120 0272

House Resolution 1183

By: Representatives Parsons of the 44th, Dollar of the 45th, Allen of the 40th, Cooper of the 43rd, Anulewicz of the 42nd, and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating Miss Cobb County's Outstanding Teen 2020, Megan Wright, and
- 2 commending her for her work as a community service leader and role model; and for other
- 3 purposes.
- 4 WHEREAS, the Miss Cobb County Competition is designed to recognize outstanding young
- 5 women in Cobb County, Georgia, with an emphasis on their educational aspirations; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Megan Wright has demonstrated excellence in the areas of academics,
- 7 community service, and leadership; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Megan is the recipient of many honors relating to her vocal and theatrical work;
- 9 she is a dedicated activist and volunteer, and she intends to earn a bachelor's degree in
- 10 nursing and a Bachelor of Fine Arts in theater; and
- WHEREAS, a testament to her scholastic achievements, she is involved in the International
- 12 Thespian Society, the Tri-M Music Honor Society, and has taken numerous honors classes
- 13 at Calhoun High School; and
- 14 WHEREAS, in 2019, Megan was crowned the 2019 GHSA Class AAA State Champion in
- Women's Trio; she is a member of the overall State Literary Champion Team, and she has
- 16 participated in principal roles in many high school musical productions; and
- 17 WHEREAS, she is a national spokesperson for the Federal Emergency Management
- 18 Agency's National Youth Preparedness Council, where she advocates for the national
- 19 program "Stop the Bleed," which is designed to bring awareness, training, and affordable
- 20 access to bleeding control kits; and
- 21 WHEREAS, Megan will represent Cobb County in the 2020 Miss Georgia's Outstanding
- 22 Teen competition in Columbus, Georgia, in June 2020; and

20 LC 120 0272

23 WHEREAS, it is only fitting and proper that this fine young Georgian be recognized by this

- 24 body.
- 25 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 26 the members of this body congratulate Miss Cobb County's Outstanding Teen 2020, Megan
- 27 Wright; commend her for her work as a community service leader and role model; and
- 28 extend the most sincere wishes for continued success.
- 29 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 30 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 31 Megan Wright.